

No. 13-1496

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSISSIPPI BAND OF CHOCTAW INDIANS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH WHITE
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street
Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 600-2067

LAURA K. McNALLY
Counsel of Record
ANDREW R. DEVOOGHT
LOEB & LOEB LLP
321 N. Clark Street
Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 464-3155
lmcnally@loeb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. THE COURT BELOW CREATED A
TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTIONAL TEST
THAT IS AN “EXCEPTION” IN NAME
ONLY5

 A. Analysis Of Tribal Jurisdiction Over
 Nonmembers Must Start From The
 Strong Presumption Against Such
 Authority.....5

 B. The Fifth Circuit Below Reversed The
 Presumption Against Jurisdiction Over
 Nonmembers, Making Tribal Court
 Jurisdiction The Rule And Not The
 Exception7

 1. *Montana’s* First Exception Does Not
 Contemplate Regulation Through
 General Adjudicative Jurisdiction 9

 2. *Montana’s* First Exception Requires A
 Close Nexus Between The Consensual
 Relationship And The Exercise Of
 Jurisdiction..... 13

II. A PARTY INVOKING TRIBAL COURT
JURISDICTION MUST PRESENT
EVIDENCE OF CLEAR AND
UNEQUIVOCAL EXPRESS CONSENT14

A. Longstanding Confusion Regarding Adjudicatory Jurisdiction Highlights The Need For A Clear Articulation Of A Straightforward Consent-Based Standard	15
B. The “Clear and Unequivocal” Test For Consent Has A Long History In Indian Law.....	16
C. A Standard Requiring Clear And Unequivocal Express Consent Will Limit Needless Jurisdictional Litigation In Tribal Court.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	7, 8, 14
<i>C&L Enters. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	17
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	12
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	15, 18
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Farmers Union v. Crowe Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	15, 18
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 383 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	17
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2006)	11
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	6, 17
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074, (2015)	12

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1302 10
28 U.S.C. § 1331 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *Resisting
Federal Courts On Tribal
Jurisdiction*, 81 U. Colo. L. Rev. 973,
(2010) 11
